Changes in other property expenses (i.e., Property Expenses excluding property tax, the Property
Manager’s property management fee and maintenance and sinking fund contributions) will impact the
Net Property Income of K-REIT Asia and, consequently, the DPU. The assumptions for other property
expenses have been set out earlier in this section. The effect of variations in other property expenses
on the DPU is set out below:

80

Impact on DPU pursuant to changes
in other property expenses

Forecast Period

Other property expenses Increase/ (decrease) DPU Change

(cents) (cents) (%)

10.0% below base case(1) 0.20 5.63 3.68

Base case(2) — 5.43 —

10.0% above base case(3) (0.20) 5.23 (3.68)

Notes:

(1) Implies a decrease of 10.0% in other property expenses.

(2) DPU as shown in the Forecast Profit and Loss Statement.

(3) Implies an increase of 10.0% in other property expenses.

Borrowing Costs

Changes in borrowing costs will impact the Net Profit After Tax of K-REIT Asia and, consequently, the
DPU. The effect of variations in borrowing costs on the DPU is set out below:

Impact on DPU pursuant to changes
in borrowing costs

Forecast Period

Borrowing costs Increase/(decrease) DPU Change

(cents) (cents) (%)

50 basis points decrease in the applicable
interest rate 0.39 5.82 7.18

Base case(1) — 5.43 —

50 basis points increase in the applicable interest
rate (0.39) 5.04 (7.18)

Notes:

(1) DPU as shown in the Forecast Profit and Loss Statement.

81

THE OFFICE PROPERTY MARKET IN SINGAPORE

The Manager commissioned DTZ Debenham Tie Leung (SEA) Pte Ltd, the Independent Property
Consultant, to prepare a report on the office property market in Singapore (see “Appendix VI —
Independent Office Market Review”). The following is a summary of the said report:

SECTION ONE

THE ECONOMY

1.1 Performance

The Singapore economy grew by an average 5.1% in the last ten years. As an open economy,
it experienced two brief recessions in 1998 and 2001, precipitated by the Asian financial crisis

[…]

which is net of an estimated debt arrangement fee of $1,300,000 (see Section
B(I)(c)).

In addition, it is assumed that 240,508,000 Units in K-REIT Asia are issued as part
consideration for acquisition of the Properties.

(IV) Pro forma statement of movements in unitholders’ funds

The pro forma statement of movements in unitholders funds for the nine months ended 30
September 2005 has been prepared based on the assumptions described in the above
Bases of Preparation of Pro Forma Financial Information applicable to the pro forma profit
and loss statements, and as if the K-REIT Asia had acquired the Properties on 31 December
2004.

IV-7

C. PRO FORMA PROFIT AND LOSS STATEMENTS

The pro forma profit and loss statements for each of the years ended 31 December 2002, 2003 and 2004 and each of the nine months ended 30 September
2004 and 2005 are presented below. The assumptions used to prepare the pro forma profit and loss statements are consistent with those described in
Section B on Bases of Preparation of Pro Forma Financial Information.

Year ended 31 December 2002
Bugis Junction

Towers
Keppel Towers
and GE Tower

Prudential
Tower Property Total

Pro Forma
Adjustments Pro Forma

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Property income 13,078 20,538 6,293 39,909 — 39,909
Property expenses
— Property tax (507) (1,030) (252) (1,789) — (1,789)
— Other property expenses(1) (935) (3,346) (14,766)(3) (19,047) 15,329 (3,718)
— Property management fee (240) (697) — (937) (260) (1,197)
— Maintenance and sinking fund contribution(2) (1,164) — (688) (1,852) — (1,852)

Net property income/(deficit) 10,232 15,465 (9,413) 16,284 31,353

Other income 20 113 — 133 (133) —
Borrowing costs (3,506) (9,157) (573) (13,236) 5,691 (7,545)
Manager’s management fees — — — — (4,095) (4,095)
Trust expenses(4) — — — — (1,195) (1,195)

Profit/(Loss) before tax 6,746 6,421 (9,986) 3,181 18,518

Income tax (expense)/credit (970) 17 1,228 275 (275) —

Net profit/(loss) for the year 5,776 6,438 (8,758) 3,456 18,518

Notes:
(1) Other property expenses comprised utilities expenses, reimbursements of salaries and related expenses, marketing expenses, repairs and maintenance expenses, general and administrative

expenses as well as other expenses relating to K-REIT Asia’s properties.
(2) Certain properties within K-REIT Asia are part of strata-titled developments. The management corporations for such properties are responsible for the repair, maintenance and operation of

as well as the capital expenditure and improvement works. K-REIT Asia, as owner of the strata-titled properties is required to make contributions to the management corporations.
(3) The figure includes an amount of $14,400,000 attributable to deficit arising from year-end valuation of the Prudential Tower Property.
(4) Trust expenses refer to recurring operating expenses such as Trustee’s fee, annual listing fees, registry fees, audit and tax advisory fees, valuation fees, costs associated with the preparation

and distribution of reports to Unitholders, investor communication costs and other miscellaneous expenses relating to the Trust.

IV
-8

C. PRO FORMA PROFIT AND LOSS STATEMENTS (continued)

Year ended 31 December 2003
Bugis Junction

Towers
Keppel Towers
and GE Tower

Prudential
Tower Property Total

Pro Forma
Adjustments Pro Forma

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Property income 12,022 14,950 6,075 33,047 — 33,047
Property expenses
— Property tax (492) (422) (229) (1,143) — (1,143)
— Other property expenses(1) (874) (3,856) (11,347)(3) (16,077) 11,896 (4,181)
— Property management fee (240) (697) — (937) (54) (991)
— Maintenance and sinking fund contribution(2) (1,164) — (632) (1,796) — (1,796)

Net property income/(deficit) 9,252 9,975 (6,133) 13,094 24,936

Other income 17 89 — 106 (106) —
Borrowing costs (3,467) (9,151) (684) (13,302) 5,757 (7,545)
Manager’s management fees — — — — (3,902) (3,902)
Trust expenses(4) — — — — (1,195) (1,195)

Net profit/(loss) before tax 5,802 913 (6,817) (102) 12,294
Income tax expense (2,040) (337) (908) (3,285) 3,285 —

Net profit/(loss) for the year 3,762 576 (7,725) (3,387) 12,294

Notes:
(1) Other property expenses comprised utilities expenses, reimbursements of salaries and related expenses, marketing expenses, repairs and maintenance expenses, general and administrative

expenses as well as other expenses relating to K-REIT Asia’s properties.
(2) Certain properties within K-REIT Asia are part of strata-titled developments. The management corporations for such properties are responsible for the repair, maintenance and operation of

as well as the capital expenditure and improvement works. K-REIT Asia, as owner of the strata-titled properties is required to make contributions to the management corporations.
(3) The figure includes an amount of $11,000,000 attributable to deficit arising from year-end valuation of the Prudential Tower Property.
(4) Trust expenses refer to recurring operating expenses such as Trustee’s fee, annual listing fees, registry fees, audit and tax advisory fees, valuation fees, costs associated with the preparation

and distribution of reports to Unitholders, investor communication costs and other miscellaneous expenses relating to the Trust.

IV
-9

C. PRO FORMA PROFIT AND LOSS STATEMENTS (continued)

Year ended 31 December 2004
Bugis Junction

Towers
Keppel Towers
and GE Tower

Prudential
Tower Property Total

Pro Forma
Adjustments Pro Forma

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Property income 11,102 12,012 5,883 28,997 — 28,997
Property expenses
— Property tax (741) (711) (470) (1,922) — (1,922)
— Other property expenses(1) (836) (3,621) (181) (4,638) 944 (3,694)
— Property management fee (240) (697) — (937) 67 (870)
— Maintenance and sinking fund contribution(2) (1,121) — (632) (1,753) — (1,753)

Net property income 8,164 6,983 4,600 19,747 20,758

Other income 23 43 — 66 (66) —
Borrowing costs (3,284) (9,175) (452) (12,911) 5,366 (7,545)
Manager’s management fees — — — — (3,777) (3,777)
Trust expenses(3) — — — — (1,195) (1,195)

Net profit/(loss) before tax 4,903 (2,149) 4,148 6,902 8,241

Income tax (expense)/credit (528) 905 (563) (186) 186 —

Net profit/(loss) for the year 4,375 (1,244) 3,585 6,716 8,241

Notes:
(1) Other property expenses comprised utilities expenses, reimbursements of salaries and related expenses, marketing expenses, repairs and maintenance expenses, general and administrative

expenses as well as other expenses relating to K-REIT Asia’s properties.
(2) Certain properties within K-REIT Asia are part of strata-titled developments. The management corporations for such properties are responsible for the repair, maintenance and operation of

as well as the capital expenditure and improvement works. K-REIT Asia, as owner of the strata-titled properties is required to make contributions to the management corporations.
(3) Trust expenses refer to recurring operating expenses such as Trustee’s fee, annual listing fees, registry fees, audit and tax advisory fees, valuation fees, costs associated with the preparation

and distribution of reports to Unitholders, investor communication costs and other miscellaneous expenses relating to the Trust.

IV
-10

C. PRO FORMA PROFIT AND LOSS STATEMENTS (continued)

Period from 1 January 2004 to 30 September 2004
Bugis Junction

Towers
Keppel Towers
and GE Tower

Prudential
Tower Property Total

Pro Forma
Adjustments Pro Forma

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Property income 8,604 9,235 4,475 22,314 — 22,314
Property expenses
— Property tax (593) (523) (362) (1,478) — (1,478)
— Other property expenses(1) (566) (2,449) (105) (3,120) 437 (2,683)
— Property management fee (180) (523) — (703) 34 (669)
— Maintenance and sinking fund contribution(2) (841) — (474) (1,315) — (1,315)

Net property income 6,424 5,740 3,534 15,698 16,169

Other income 16 43 — 59 (59) —
Borrowing costs (2,410) (6,869) (406) (9,685) 4,026 (5,659)
Manager’s management fees — — — — (2,850) (2,850)
Trust expenses(3) — — — — (896) (896)

Net profit/(loss) before tax 4,030 (1,086) 3,128 6,072 6,764

Income tax (expense)/credit (434) 762 (335) (7) 7 —

Net profit/(loss) for the period 3,596 (324) 2,793 6,065 6,764

Notes:
(1) Other property expenses comprised utilities expenses, reimbursements of salaries and related expenses, marketing expenses, repairs and maintenance expenses, general and administrative

expenses as well as other expenses relating to K-REIT Asia’s properties.
(2) Certain properties within K-REIT Asia are part of strata-titled developments. The management corporations for such properties are responsible for the repair, maintenance and operation of

as well as the capital expenditure and improvement works. K-REIT Asia, as owner of the strata-titled properties is required to make contributions to the management corporations.
(3) Trust expenses refer to recurring operating expenses such as Trustee’s fee, annual listing fees, registry fees, audit and tax advisory fees, valuation fees, costs associated with the preparation

and distribution of reports to Unitholders, investor communication costs and other miscellaneous expenses relating to the Trust.

IV
-11

C. PRO FORMA PROFIT AND LOSS STATEMENTS (continued)

Period from 1 January 2005 to 30 September 2005
Bugis Junction

Towers
Keppel Towers
and GE Tower

Prudential
Tower Property Total

Pro Forma
Adjustments Pro Forma

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Property income 7,364 9,441 3,386 20,191 — 20,191
Property expenses
— Property tax (543) (754) (325) (1,622) — (1,622)
— Other property expenses(1) (17,195)(3) (2,777) (9,601)(3) (29,573) 25,287 (4,286)
— Property management fee (180) (521) — (701) 95 (606)
— Maintenance and sinking fund contribution(2) (830) — (474) (1,304) — (1,304)

Net property (deficit)/income (11,384) 5,389 (7,014) (13,009) 12,373

Other income 19 37 — 56 (56) —
Borrowing costs (1,793) (4,615) (470) (6,878) 1,219 (5,659)
Manager’s management fees — — — — (2,736) (2,736)
Trust expenses(4) — — — — (896) (896)

Net (loss)/profit before tax (13,158) 811 (7,484) (19,831) 3,082

Income tax credit 2,932 5,697 479 9,108 (9,108) —

Net (loss)/profit for the period (10,226) 6,508 (7,005) (10,723) 3,082

Notes:
(1) Other property expenses comprised utilities expenses, reimbursements of salaries and related expenses, marketing expenses, repairs and maintenance expenses, general and administrative

expenses as well as other expenses relating to K-REIT Asia’s properties.
(2) Certain properties within K-REIT Asia are part of strata-titled developments. The management corporations for such properties are responsible for the repair, maintenance and operation of

as well as the capital expenditure and improvement works. K-REIT Asia, as owner of the strata-titled properties is required to make contributions to the management corporations.

[…]

finance K-REIT Asia’s operations. In addition, the Manager also monitors and observes the Code
on Collective Investment Schemes issued by the MAS concerning limits on total borrowings.

7. Commitments

K-REIT Asia leases out its investment properties. Non-cancellable operating lease rentals are
receivable as follows:

Pro Forma
As at

31/12/2004

Pro Forma
As at

30/9/2005
$’000 $’000

Receivables

— Within 1 year 23,697 27,695

— After 1 year but within 5 years 37,656 37,818

— After 5 years 541 534

61,894 66,047

IV-27

G. NOTES TO THE PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION (continued)

8. Segment reporting

Segment information is presented in respect of K-REIT Asia’s business segments. This primary
format is based on K-REIT Asia’s management and internal reporting structure.

Segment results, assets and liabilities include items directly attributable to a segment as well as
those that can be allocated on a reasonable basis. Unallocated items comprise mainly cash,
interest-bearing borrowings and expenses, Manager’s management fees and trust expenses.

Bugis
Junction
Towers

Keppel
Towers and
GE Tower

Prudential
Tower

Property

Pro Forma
9 months

ended
30/9/2005

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Property income 7,364 9,441 3,386 20,191

Net property income 4,328 5,900 2,145 12,373

Unallocated expenses (9,291)

Net profit for the period 3,082

Segment assets 159,500 353,503 117,700 630,703

Unallocated assets 4,457

Total assets 635,160

Segment liabilities 2,749 3,327 1,194 7,270

Unallocated liabilities — borrowings 189,300

Total liabilities 196,570

Bugis
Junction
Towers

Keppel
Towers and
GE Tower

Prudential
Tower

Property

Pro Forma
Year ended
31/12/2004

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Property income 11,102 12,012 5,883 28,997

Net property income 8,304 7,988 4,466 20,758

Unallocated expenses (12,517)

Net profit for the year 8,241

Segment assets 159,517 353,506 117,700 630,723

Unallocated assets 3,059

Total assets 633,782

Segment liabilities 2,166 2,398 1,328 5,892

Unallocated liabilities — borrowings 189,300

Total liabilities 195,192

IV-28

H. TRUSTEE AND MANAGEMENT FEES

(a) Trustee’s Fee

Under the Trust Deed, the maximum fee payable to the Trustee is 0.03% per annum of the
value of the Deposited Property and shall be payable out of the Deposited Property quarterly
in arrear. The actual fee payable will be determined between the Manager and the Trustee
from time to time. The Trustee is also entitled to reimbursement of expenses incurred in the
performance of its duties under the Trust Deed.

The aforementioned basis has been used to compute the Trustee’s fee for the purpose of the